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Local communities are at the heart of Local Management Boards. 

Local Management Boards are the spark that lights the community fire, 
giving voice to local issues, assessing strengths, identifying needs and 
breaking down agency barriers. 

Local Management Boards are the core entities established in each of 
Maryland’s 24 jurisdictions to stimulate collaboration at the local level and 
to strengthen local services to children and families. 
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September 5, 2022 
 
 
Dear Members of the Maryland General Assembly, 
 
We, the Maryland Association of Local Management Boards (MALMB) greatly value 
the General Assembly’s continued commitment to Maryland’s children, youth and 
families and their communities by extension, and are pleased to submit the 14th Annual 
Legislative Report pursuant to Human Services Article 8-305 SB6/CH.3, Sec. 2, MSAR 
#6520. 
 
Within each of Maryland’s 24 jurisdictions, Local Management Boards play key roles 
as community partners in ensuring that the needs of our communities are centered and 
redressed through the leveraging of resources, and partnerships. What we know in this 
moment is that the issues and inequities that were exacerbated during the Covid-19 
pandemic have not decreased but remained omnipresent for many of those that we 
serve. Local Management Boards have played a vital role in addressing a variety of 
issues including food insecurity, access to affordable childcare, disconnection from 
school and work, and many more. We continue to be at the forefront ensuring that we 
do our part in strengthening families and building capacity both within our respective 
communities, and for the state of Maryland as a whole.  
 
We look forward to continuing to build upon our strong partnership with the General 
Assembly to ensure we are effectively highlighting and working to transform the lives of 
Maryland’s children and families. Thank you for your support and ongoing partnership. 
 
 

Sincerely,    

  Kimberly Eisenreich  

 
Kimberly Eisenreich, Director, Howard County Local Management Board, 
MALMB Co-Chair 

 

Elijah Wheeler 
    

Elijah Wheeler, Executive Director, Montgomery County Collaboration 
Council, MALMB Co-Chair 
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                                                ALLEGANY COUNTY ......................................... Renee Kniseley, DIRECTOR 

301-784-7060 • renee.kniseley@maryland.gov 

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY ................................. Pamela M. Brown, Ph.D., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

410-222-7423  • srbrow00@aacounty.org 

BALTIMORE CITY ............................................. Demaune Millard, PRESIDENT AND CEO 

410-662-5500 • dmillard@familyleague.org 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ....................................... Don Schlimm, LMB PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR 

410-887-8727 • dschlimm@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CALVERT COUNTY ........................................... Julie Mashino, POINT OF CONTACT 

410-414-5997 • julie.mashino@calvertcountymd.gov 

CAROLINE COUNTY ......................................... Susan Runnels, DIRECTOR 

410-310-5611 • carolinehumanservicescouncil@gmail.com 

CARROLL COUNTY ............................................. Gabby Zelaya, MANAGER 

410-386-3614 • gzelaya@carrollcountymd.gov 

CECIL COUNTY ............................................ Sandra Yetkin, DIRECTOR 

410-996-8088• syetkin@cecilcountymd.gov 

CHARLES COUNTY ........................................... Laura Gustafson, POINT OF CONTACT 

301-934-9305 x2241 • GustafsL@charlescountymd.gov 

DORCHESTER COUNTY..................................... Nancy Shockley, DIRECTOR 

410-228-0281 x1103 • nshockley@docogonet.com 

FREDERICK COUNTY ........................................ Shelly Toms, DIRECTOR 

301-600-1447 • stoms@frederickcountymd.gov 

GARRETT COUNTY........................................... Fred Polce, DIRECTOR 

301-334-7443 • fred.polce@maryland.gov 

HARFORD COUNTY .......................................... Laurie Rajala, DIRECTOR 

410-638-3389 x1329 • llrajala@harfordcountymd.gov 

HOWARD COUNTY .......................................... Kimberly Eisenreich, DIRECTOR 

410-313-1461 • kaeisenreich@howardcountymd.gov 

KENT COUNTY ................................................. Rosemary Ramsey Granillo, DIRECTOR 

410-810-2673 • rramseygranillo@kentgov.org 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ..................................... Elijah Wheeler, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

301-354-4915 • elijah.wheeler@collaborationcouncil.org 

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY .............................. Orethea Mattison, DIRECTOR 

301-265-8438 • oymattison@co.pg.md.us 

QUEEN ANNE’S COUNTY .................................. Mike Clark, DIRECTOR 

410-758-6677 • mclark@qac.org 

ST. MARY’S COUNTY ........................................ Amanda Meatyard, POINT OF CONTACT 

301-475-4200 x1841 • Amanda.Meatyard@stmarysmd.com 

SOMERSET COUNTY .......................................... Timothy Bozman, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

410-651-2963 • tbozman@sclmb.org 

TALBOT COUNTY ............................................. Nancy Andrew, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

401-200-5532 • director@talbotfamilynetwork.org 

WASHINGTON COUNTY ....................................... Rachel Souders, POINT OF CONTACT 

240-313-2093 • rsouders@washco-md.net 

WICOMICO COUNTY ........................................... Jaime Riley, DIRECTOR 

410-546-5400 x1809 • jriley@wicomicocounty.org 

WORCESTER COUNTY ...................................... Jessica Sexauer, DIRECTOR 

410-632-3648 • jessica.sexauer@maryland.gov 
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